Approved Minutes Emmet County Board of Supervisor Minutes
August 8, 2017

Regular Meeting

Board Room, Courthouse

Present: Bev Juhl, Chair
John Pluth, Vice-Chair
Jeff Quastad
Roger Hash
Tim Schumacher
Absent:

Juhl, Chair, called the meeting to order. The motion was made by Schumacher, seconded by Hash, to approve the minutes from last
week’s meeting and approve them for publication. All ayes, motion carried.

No one spoke during public forum,

Tedd Gassman, State Representative and Dennis Guth, State Senator, came before the Board to discuss the matrix/letter Resolution the
Board sent to the Governor and State Legislature. These men had contacted Pluth to see when they could appear before our Board.
They stated that they had both received the letter, that citizens requested the Board to send, and were here to hear comments and
thoughts about their concern of the matrix.

Quastad stated that, in his opinion, the matrix needs be looked at and it needs to implement positive and negatives points when scoring
the matrix. Another concern for Quastad, is that you can build two smaller facilities next to one another with different ownership and
not have to meet the matrix. Pluth stated that he believes producers should have to score the entire matrix.

Jay Lausen applauded the Board for writing the letter/Resolution. He believes that something needs to be built into the master matrix
with further setback requirements, talking to neighbors and giving the Board more input, control, and authority as to how things
proceed. Juhl asked the question, does the State pay any attention anyway? Gassman stated to get enough people getting or thinking
on the same line is quite difficult. Guth and Gassman stated that anything they get they pay attention to and take it to leadership
further up the chain of command. They spend several weeks going over issues, with 100 or so different views from their people.

Alan Madden stated that the length of time the matrix has been in use, calls for some re- regulation after this many years. He also
stated that there is no one to enforce it anymore; speaking of the DNR once the building is constructed. He stated that this Board has a
position of responsibility with no control. It is going to take some leadership and courage and encouraged the State to look at, it is a
problem. They stink, do something about it and regulate it. He believes the problem is solvable if owners are forced into it.
Somewhere, this problem has to be dealt with and it is not as simple as some believe. The most noticeable problem is the smell we are
dealing with.

Juhl reiterated that the DNR does not have enough people to come out and enforce the conditions on these problems. Gassman asked
if the stink problem was solved, would that solve part of the problem. That would be the first step people agreed. Madden stated
when you start concentrating the facilities as we have now, we have a problem. Guth believes there are some things that can be done
as he has heard in other facilities. Chuck Gardner stated that these are things that cost money; they do not even consider them.
Gardner stated that he can tolerate a hog house with a neighbor running it himself, but those corporations who do not even live here; I
have a problem with that.

Juhl stated that she believes there cannot be 99 different set of rules. Madden stated to our Representative and Senator to give the
Board three choices and then the Board would decide with what degree they want to proceed with. Daryl Madison stated that the
value of individuals’ property is a real concern. Jim Fischer’s concern is with the ground water in this State. Gary Stepanek, stated
that New Fashion Pork is buying land and pattern tiling all of this farmland and this water is using the County’s drainage tiles.
Madison, stated that in Minnesota some buildings being built are qualified under research. Guth stated that we have some research in
Iowa also. Gardner stated that there is a tax break for some of this, which he does not understand, they are not contributing near their
share, still using roads, etc.

Paul Enerson stated that back in the 30’s, the Packers and Stockyards Act was applied, why is this not being enforced? A citizen
asked is that law off the books. Rich Meyer, drainage attorney, said it is a federal statute. Gassman stated that he knows of no Packer
that owns the land. It was then stated by an individual that some of these landowners are Packers and own or are involved with
building Packing Plants.

Gardner stated that it is a powerful smell. Schumacher stated that we need some regulations on this at the State level for these
counties’ concerns with hog confinements. Gardner stated that septic tanks are so regulated at this time, but a hog confinement can
spill and discharge their manure, which is far worse than a septic system discharge.

At 9:30 a.m., the Board held a public meeting with landowners from drainage district #40 concerning possible reclassification of the
drainage ditch #40. Rick Hopper, Engineer, and Derek Behrens, Engineering Technician/Field Assistant, from Jacobson &



Westergard and Rich Meyer, Drainage Attorney, plus numerous landowners were present for the public meeting. Hopper started the
meeting explaining reclassification to those present. This public meeting was called in a response to a Petition to reclassify the district
by a landowner that was then presented to the Board. The Petition did not ask for any repairs. Hopper went on to say that some of
these drainage ditches were established in the 1900’s and are still following those original assessments assigned. By reclassifying the
district, it is a reevaluation of benefits in each part of the district. He stated that in the Drainage Code, the laws on reclassification are
explicit. He went on to explain that in a reclassification, you appoint three Commissioners. Those being, a Civil Engineer, and two
landowners in the County that do not own land in the drainage district. In the early days, he stated that people were hammered hard
that lived and owned land that lied near the open ditch. He stated that the character and the use of land has really changed over the
years and some districts are over 100 years old now.

Hopper stated that we use soil types as our basic staring point. He stated that the average cost of reclassification would be around $2
per acre with a maximum of $3 per acre. By reclassifying, it breaks out the laterals. Then, if work is done on these laterals, it would
be separated out and only those that own land around the lateral would pay for the work done, not the entire district. Pluth stated that
some of these laterals in the original classifications were not separated out and Hopper agreed. Hopper again stated that once tile gets
away from the main ditch, only those who are in that area would pay.

Hopper told those in attendance, think of all the pattern tiling that has been done on the land and the tiling of the side hills. He said
reclassification would level the costs across the district. He stated that the Code is just basic and every Engineer does reclassification
a little differently.

Meyer spoke of the new technology being used today, that being LIDAR technology. It shows elevations throughout the entire county
and the calculation software determines the watershed. It was done around 10 years ago with laser readings of the land and is now
available to Surveyors and Engineers. Behrens stated that with the new technology, it reduces the human error and will not miss lands
now.

The reclassification costs would be assessed on the new reclassification schedule. Hopper stated that there could be possible
annexation of other lands if these lands fall within the watershed of the district they are reclassifying. Madden asked if districts
adjoining 40 that may be affected by this reclassification, if it would be to their benefit to reclassify those now? Hopper stated that yes
it would be more economical. Shumacher then asked the question of where it would end, going from one district to another. Hopper
stated it ends where the watershed stops and that is usually not very far. He stated that the reclassification would be done during the
winter months.

Quastad asked for a show of hand in favor of the reclassification and a show of hands against the reclassification. Most were in favor
of the reclassification. As stated above, the average cost will be $2-3 acre, some may pay $1 and some may pay $4-5 per acre.
Drainage Attorney, Meyer, will compile a Resolution to reclassify the district and possibly present to the Board at next week’s

meeting for approval.

It was moved by Pluth, seconded by Schumacher, to approve the claims for the County as listed in the claims register. All ayes,
motion carried.

It was moved by Schumacher, seconded by Quastad, to approve the drainage claims as listed. All ayes, motion carried.

Gross Pay 2017 July

Total Gross Payroll $420,286.97
County Share IPERS $27,421.74
County Share FICA $17,807.19
County Share Medicare $4,164.62
County Share Health Ins. $65,332.58

Claims Paid Prior to

8/8/2017
VENDOR PURPOSE AMOUNT
GOLD STAR
HERSCHEL WILLIAMS MEMORIAL $15,000.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PSF CLAIMS
SYSTEMS ACCOUNT $158.75
FLEX BENEFIT
SECURE BENEFIT SYSTEMS PROGRAM $2,067.20
VENDOR PURPOSE AMOUNT

A & M LAUNDRY INC LAUNDRY SERVICES 109.39



ABEL, RUDOLF AD

ADAMS, DARRIN

ADAMS, LOREN "TEX"

ADKINS, DOUGLAS W & ROBIN L
ADVANCED SYSTEMS INC (DALLAS)
ADVANCED SYSTEMS INC (WATERLOO
AHRENSTORFF, STACEY HOFER
ALLIANT ENERGY

ALONSO, KARINA

ALPHA WIRELESS COMM.
ANDERSON TILING

ANDERSON, BETTY

ARMSTRONG AMBULANCE SVC.
ARMSTRONG HISTORICAL SOC
ARMSTRONG JOURNAL
ARMSTRONG SENIOR CITIZEN
ARMSTRONG SERVICE CENTER
ASMUS FARM SUPPLY

AT&T

AVERA HOLY FAMILY HEALTH

B & B FARM DRAINAGE INC

B & W CONTROL SPECIALISTS INC
BCN TELECOM

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BLUE TARP FINANCIAL
BOMGAARS SUPPLY

BRUNS, DR. DENNIS

BUDACH, ROXANNE

CAASA

CALHOUN-BURNS AND ASSOC INC
CDW GOVERNMENT INC
CENTRAL IA DISTRIBUTING INC
CENTRAL IA JUV DETENTION CTR
CENTURYLINK

CENTURYLINK

CITY OF ARMSTRONG

CITY OF DOLLIVER

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE
CITY OF ESTHERVILLE
CITY OF GRUVER

CITY OF RINGSTED

CITY OF WALLINGFORD

CLASS C SOLUTIONS GROUP
COLSRUD, CHRISTOPHER
COMPUTER CENTRAL LLC
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CRITTENTON CENTER
CULBERTSON SPRAYING
CUSTOMIZED FIREFIGHTER TRAININ
DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
DASH MEDICAL GLOVES INC
DEVEREAUX, AIMEE

DICKINSON COUNTY NEWS

DRAIN PRO/MORTIMORE, BRETT D.
EGELAND, TOM

ELDERBRIDGE AGENCY ON AGING
EMMET CO AUDITOR

MONTHLY PAYMENT
@FIREARMS QUALIFICATIONS
MILEAGE

ADKINS PIT MINERAL RIGHTS
COPIER

MAINTENANCE FAIR
@EXPERT WITNESS
ARMSTRONG REPEATER ELECTRICITY
INTERPRETER

TECHNICAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS
DD48 MAIN REPAIR
CONTRACT LABOR

MONTHLY PAYMENT
MONTHLY PAYMENT

@PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
MONTHLY PAYMENT

@GAS

CHEMICAL

PHONE LINE FEES

TESTING

DD40 REPAIR AND CLEAN OUT
@WEED SPRAYING

BCN LONG DISTANCE
@NATURAL GAS

PARTS

PARKS

PRISONER DENTAL CARE

ELECTION TRAINING MEALS AND MILEAGE

CRISIS LINE REIMBURSEMENT
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
@COMPUTER

CUSTODIAL

SHELTER CARE AND MEDICAL COST
PHONE

PHONE

UTILITIES

@10% PMT OF TRANS JURISDICTION
MONEY
MONTHLY PAYMENT

@UTILITIES

@10% PMT OF TRANS JURISDICTION
MONEY
@UTILITIES

@UTILITIES

@SUPPLIES

MOWING

KEYBOARD AND MOUSE
COPIER

@SHELTER CARE AND MEDICAL COSTS
WEED SPRAYING
@ANNUAL INSPECTION
SERVICE OF PAPERS
MEDICAL GLOVES
MILEAGE AND EXPENSES
@ADS

DRAIN CARE

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
FY18 COUNTY SUPPORT

DD40 LETTERS - 2

1,742.00
275.00
38.52
16,279.96
414.08
314.29
575.00
557.07
168.65
3,600.00
110.00
18.00
330.00
125.00
642.83
150.00
35.50
63.50
41.52
135.00
24,800.00
59,732.68
368.22
211.72
399.99
4,178.82
154.00
203.72
368.12
4,795.00
693.10
314.60
600.00
1,794.98
32.49
61.23
281.15

2,291.67
6,745.87
57.95

29.50
1,044.54
138.78
167.50
39.00
208.59
1,399.50
405.00
289.25
31.00
76.90
255.80
106.38
275.00
70.40

7,205.00
25.75



EMMET CO AUDITOR

EMMET CO ENGINEER

EMMET CO FAIRGROUNDS
EMMET CO HISTORICAL SOC
EMMET CO SHERIFF

EMMET CO TREASURER
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
E-PRIDE OFFICE PRODUCTS
ESTHERVILLE ABSTRACT COMPANY |
ESTHERVILLE DINNER DATE
ESTHERVILLE LIBRARY
ESTHERVILLE NEWS AND SPIRIT
ESTHERVILLE PRINTING CO
ESTHERVILLE SNYDER DRUG
EWEN, ALEX

EXECUTIVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC
FAREWAY STORES

FICK'S ACE HARDWARE
FILLENWARTH &FILLENWARTH
FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING LLC
FREDERICKSEN, TRAVIS
HANSEN, DOUG

HARLAND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
HARRIS SANITATION & SONS INC
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HENRY-OLSON FUNERAL HOMES
HILTON GARDEN INN

HOMETOWN DISTRIBUTING LLC, KEVIN BENSCHOTER

HOOGE, SHARON

HOPE HAVEN
HOWING, MICHELLE

HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
IA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
ICEOO % MIRANDA BAILEY
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE

INMAN ELECTRIC CO INC, /ESTHERVILLE TECHNOLOGY

IOWA LAKE SALES & SVC.

IOWA LAKES ELECTRIC COOP
IOWA LAKES REGIONAL WATER
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE

IOWA STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIV
ISAA

ISAC EDUCATION

ISLE CASINO AND HOTEL

J & JLAND INC

JACKSON COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE
JACOBSON-WESTERGARD & ASSOC IN
JCL SOLUTIONS - JANITORS CLOSE
JOHNSTON AUTO STORES
KIRCHNER, LARRY

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC

MAIL SERVICES

MANGOLD ENVIRON. TESTING
MARCO (DALLAS)

MARCO (MPLS)

MAXYIELD COOPERATIVE

BOARD PROJECT POSTAGE AND
SUPPLIES
EMA FUEL

MONTHLY PAYMENT

MONTHLY PAYMENT
TRANSPORT FEES

POSTAGE

PSF CLAIMS ACCOUNT

OFFICE SUPPLIES

@BRIDGE PROJECT

MONTHLY PAYMENT

MONTHLY PAYMENT
SUBSCRIPTION

OFFICE SUPPLIES

WATER SAMPLE POSTAGE
CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT
OFFICE SUPPLIES

JAIL FOOD

GROUNDS

@DD121 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PARTS

CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
HP9050 TONER

WOLDEN AND TUTTLE DUMPSTERS
PARTS

FUNERAL

@ELECTION TRAINING LODGING
SHOP SUPPLIES

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
CUSTODIAL

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
@CUSTODIAL

COUNTY SECURITY PAPER
REGISTRATION FEES

PARTS

JAIL CARD READER

PARTS

FLASHING SIGNAL LIGHTS
@UTILITIES

SIGNS

@NOTARY

REGISTRATION RENEWALS
ASSOC DUES

ISAC CONFERENCE
TRAINING LODGING

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CHARGE
SERVICE OF PAPERS
@PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES

PARTS

CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT
SHOP SUPPLIES

AUGUST RENEWAL NOTICES
WATER SAMPLES

COPIER

COPIER

@GASOHOL

19.80

2,842.51
14,375.00
500.00
272.20
743.55
762.57
285.55
500.00
300.00
1,173.08
1,319.59
251.75
88.57
20.00
354.17
246.09
612.77
3,181.50
108.01
20.00
20.00

118.00
1,424.00
35.13
2,000.00
441.18
89.50
143.75

169.88
20.00

1,185.69
142.45
200.00
301.92
9.99
325.51
1,994.08
133.75
1,079.20
30.00
40.00
15.00
400.00
265.44
83.45
75.00
3,055.00
319.85
640.83
20.00
78.03
325.21
190.00
372.13
449.80

1,486.26



MEDIACOM

MERRILL, JEFF

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO
MINNEHAHA CO SHERIFF DEPT
MOORMAN, MARY

MOTOR INN OF SPIRIT LAKE

MYHRE, PAULA

NORTH IA LUMBER & DESIGN
NORTHERN IOWA COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHSTAR ELECTRIC LLC

NW DISTRICT ASSESSORS ASSN, % DUANE ZENK -
ASSESSOR
NWIA PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT CO

OFFICE ELEMENTS/IA OFFICE SUPP
OLSON, BRUCE
OLSON, ROSALISE

ONE OFFICE SOLUTION, WESTERN OFFICE/DAVIS/PERK
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL, SERVICES LLC
PITNEY BOWES INC

POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC

PRESTON, CORRIN

PRESTON, KATHY

PRO COOP

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT
Q CUSTOM DESIGNS

RDI, INC

RICK'S PEST CONTROL

RICOH USA

RINGSTED AMBULANCE SVC.
RINGSTED DISPATCH
RINGSTED LIBRARY

RINGSTED SENIOR CITIZENS
RINGTEL COMMUNICATIONS
RIVER VALLEY TELECOMMUNICATION
ROSBURG, LISA

RUSSELL, RHONDA
S & RAUTO AND TIRE, INC
SATHOFF, AMY

SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO.
SECURE BENEFITS

SIRCHIE FINGERPRINT LABS
SPEAR, MIKE

STALLS FARM & HOME

STAPLES CREDIT PLAN

STAR LEASING LLC

STARNET - RIVER VALLEY TEL CO
STATE HYGIENIC LAB - ACCTS RE
STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT
SUPERIOR LAMP INC.

TERRIL TELEPHONE CO.
TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES, INC.
TIETJE, DEB

TROPICAL VALLEY FISH & PETS
UKASICK, DAWN

UNIFORM DEN

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC.

@INTERNET - PHONE INCOMPLETE
CAR DECAL REMOVAL

NATURAL GAS

@SERVICE OF PAPERS

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
PARTS

MILEAGE
CONSTRUCTION
INTERNET FEES
@REPAIRS
REGISTRATION

@CPR AND AED CLASSES
OFFICE SUPPLIES
BOOKING ROOM MASONRY WORK

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
OFFICE SUPPLIES

POSTAGE METER LEASE
POSTAGE METER SUPPLIES
@TIRES

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT

FUEL

@FILTERS

PARKS

DATA POINT MONITORING
JAIL PEST CONTROL
COPIER

MONTHLY PAYMENT
HEARING NOTICE
MONTHLY PAYMENT
MONTHLY PAYMENT
@PHONE

@PHONE

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
MILEAGE

SERVICE

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE

CONSULTING FEE
TEST KITS
MOWING NOXIOUS WEEDS
PARTS

TONER

COPIER

INTERNET
@WATER TESTING
OFFICE SUPPLIES
LIGHT BULBS

E911 LINE FEES
PAINT

EXPENSES & CELL PHONE
REIMBURSEMENT
NATURALIST SUPPLIES

MILEAGE
UNIFORM BELTS
COMMERCIAL REAPPRAISAL

514.41
270.00
11.08
62.00
257.60

80.98
126.45
265.49
500.00
367.50
400.00

3,052.35
1,197.48
4,000.00

20.00

141.86
703.68
339.98
2,444.66
197.75

106.85

22.15
87.72
56.00
2,338.07
40.00
162.87
275.00
113.50
390.92
150.00
384.78
669.27
20.00

198.90
177.69
213.88

160.10
1,000.00
43.71
120.00
431.89
144.67
118.68
64.95
80.00
71.50
554.69
6.65
157.50
48.80

40.47
28.35
79.85
819.00



VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE 1,165.54

VISA EXPENSES 969.44
WASTE MGMT OF WI-MN IOWA LAKE SANITATION 190.98
WATSON & RYAN PLC @LEGAL SERVICES 1,488.88
WELLS FARGO BUS. DIRECT PMT PR EXPENSES 232.74
WESTERN IOWA TOURISM REGION FY18 MATCHING FUNDS 500.00
WESTLAW/THOMSON REUTERS WESTLAW 503.49
WEX BANK GASOHOL 86.24
WINDSTREAM @PHONE 35.12
WINDSTREAM PHONE 265.89
WOLDRUFF, LINDA EXPENSES & CELL PHONE 159.50
REIMBURSEMENT
WOODWARD YOUTH CORPORATION @SHELTER CARE 1,399.50
YOUNG, KEVIN VACUUM REPAIR 15.00
ZEMAN, GAYLEN MOWING 172.00
ZERKE, VICKI MILEAGE 67.95

The Board reviewed and Chair signed the joint drainage claim for ECD#61 for $69,947.93 for payment #6 for Cory Juergens
Construction LLC and another claim for $8,488.80 to Jacobson-Westergard & Associates for services. It was moved by Pluth,
seconded by Quastad, to sign the joint assessment and return to control County, Dickinson, for payment. All ayes, motion carried

The Board reviewed the Manure Management Plans (MMP) Nutrient Management Plan for Andrew Gerhardt, operation name
Gerhardt Armstrong, located in the NE % of the NE % of S-16,T-100, R-31 of Iowa Lake Township; Mark Neppel, Facility name
Neppel Finisher in the SE % of the SE %4 of S-11,T-99, R-32 of Swan Lake Township; Mark Neppel, E-Hawk One Finisher in the SE
Y4 of the SW % of S-12-99-32 of Swan Lake Township; Roger Tirevold, Facility name, Roger Tirevold Site 1, Facility ID#61252 at
1050 560™ Ave, Armstrong, IA; and Roger Tirevold, Facility name Roger Tirevold, Site 2, Facility ID# 59016 at 1197 560" Ave,
Armstrong, 1A.

A motion was made by Quastad, seconded by Hash, to adjourn the meeting at 10:55 a.m. All ayes, motion carried.

Colleen Anderson, Assistant to the Auditor Bev Juhl, Chair



